

# 12-2943-CV

To Be Argued By:  
ROBERT G. HEIM

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

—against—

BRENT C. BANKOSKY,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

---

ROBERT G. HEIM  
MEYERS & HEIM LLP  
444 Madison Avenue, 30th Floor  
New York, New York 10022  
(212) 355-7188  
*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I.    THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN BARRING BANKOSKY FROM ACTING AS AN OFFICER OR DIRECTOR OF A PUBLIC COMPANY FOR TEN YEARS .....	3
A.    The Frequency With Which Courts of Appeals Reverse District Court Decisions to Impose Officer and Director Bars is Irrelevant .....	3
B.    The Patel Analysis is Applicable and the District Court Incorrectly Weighed the Patel Factors .....	3
1.    Bankosky’s Conduct Does Not Meet the Threshold that Courts Use to Determine Whether Conduct is Egregious .....	4
2.    Bankosky Did Not Act with a High Degree of Scierer.....	7
3.    Bankosky’s Position at Takeda was not that of a Corporate Officer or Director .....	8
4.    Bankosky is Unlikely to Commit Future Violations .....	10
5.    Bankosky’s Conduct did not Result in Significant Economic Gain.....	11

II. BANKOSKY’S CONDUCT DOES NOT WARRANT AN OFFICER AND  
DIRECTOR BAR UNDER THE COMMISSION’S ALTERNATIVE  
ANALYSIS.....12

A. The Patel Factors Remain Applicable to the “Unfitness” Standard .....12

B. The Commission’s Alternative Analysis is Inapplicable to Officer and  
Director Bars.....13

CONCLUSION.....21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>CFTC v. Wilshire Investment Management Corp.</i> , 531 F.3d 1339, 1347 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	10
<i>Chiarella v. U.S.</i> , 445 U.S. 222 (1980).....	7
<i>Gonchar v. SEC</i> , 409 Fed. Appx. 396, 400 (2d Cir. 2010).....	18
<i>Hecht Co. v. Bowles</i> , 321 U.S. 321, 329 (1944) .....	16
<i>SEC v. Bausch &amp; Lomb, Inc.</i> , 420 F. Supp. 1226, 1244-1245 (S.D.N.Y. 1976).....	16
<i>SEC v. Colonial Inv. Mgmt. LLC</i> , 381 Fed. Appx. 27, 31 (2d Cir. 2010).....	3
<i>SEC v. Commonwealth Chem. Sec.</i> , 574 F.2d at 90, 99 (2d Cir. 1978) .....	14
<i>SEC v. Drucker</i> , 528 F. Supp.2d 450, 453-54 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	6
<i>SEC v. Fisher</i> , 2012 WL 3757375, *15, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 122144, 39-40 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 28, 2012).....	11
<i>SEC v. Huff</i> , 758 F.Supp.2d 1288, 1356 (S.D. Fla. 2010).....	9
<i>SEC v. iShopNoMarkup.com, Inc.</i> , Fed. Sec. L. Rep. (CCH) P96,762, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 28179 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 3, 2012) .....	12
<i>SEC v. Leffers</i> , 289 Fed. Appx. 449, 452 (2d Cir. 2008).....	4
<i>SEC v. Lorin</i> ,76 F.3d 458, 461 (2d Cir. 1996).....	10
<i>SEC v. Manor Nursing Centers, Inc.</i> , 458 F.2d 1082, 1102 (2d Cir. 1972) .....	15
<i>SEC v. Mulcahey</i> , 311 F. App’x 509, 511 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	11

*SEC v. Pallais*, 2010 WL 2772329, at \*9-10 (S.D.N.Y. July 9, 2010) .....4

*SEC v. Patel*, 61 F.3d 137, 141 (2d Cir. 1995) ..... 1, 3, 4, 12, 13, 19

*SEC v. Posner*, 16 F.3d 520,521 (2d Cir. 1994) .....3

*SEC v. Quinlan*, 373 F. App'x 581, 588 (6th Cir. 2010) .....10

*SEC v. Resnick*, 604 F. Supp.2d 773, 783-84 (D.Md. 2009) .....5

*SEC v. Robinson*, 2002 WL 1552049, at \*5 (S.D.N.Y. July 16, 2002).....5

*SEC v. Stanard*, 2009 WL 196023, at \*33 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 27, 2009).....12

*SEC v. Sprecher*, 81 F.3d 1147 (table), 1996 WL 175216, \*4 (D.C. Cir. Apr. 9, 1996) .....9

*United States v. Chestman*, 947 F.2d 551, 567 (2d Cir. 1991) .....6

*United States v. Chiarella*, 588 F.2d 1358, 1366 (2d Cir. 1978), *rev'd*, 445 U.S. 222 (1980). .....6

*United States v. Rigas*, 490 F.3d 208 (2d Cir. 2007) .....11

**Statutes and Rules**

Insider Trading Sanctions Act ("ITSA"), 15 U.S.C. § 78a.....14

Pub. L. 107-204, §305(a)(1) .....1

Rule 144, 17 C.F.R. § 230.144 .....9

Section 20(b) of the '33 Act, 15 U.S.C. § 77t(b) .....14

Section 209(d) of the '40 Act, 15 U.S.C. § 80b-9(d) .....14

Section 21(d)(1) of the '34 Act, 15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)(1) ..... 14, 15, 19

**Other Authorities**

148 CONG. REC. H1544 (daily ed. Apr. 24, 2002)..... 19, 20

148 CONG. REC. S6013 (daily ed. June 25, 2002) .....20

148 CONG. REC. S6543 (daily ed. July 10, 2002) .....20

Philip F.S. Berg , *Unfit To Serve: Permanently Barring People from Serving as  
Officers and Directors of Publicly Traded Companies After the Sarbanes-Oxley  
Act*, 56 Vand. L. Rev. 1871, 1844 (Nov. 2003).....20
